tax purposes as indebtedness of RGA.

   Except as expressly set forth above, we express no other opinion. We
consent to the reference to this firm in the Prospectus Supplement under the
caption "Material United States Federal Tax Consequences" and to the filing of
this opinion as an exhibit to the Current Report on Form 8-K. In giving such
consent, we do not thereby admit that we are in the category of persons whose
consent is required under Section 7 of the Securities Act of 1933 or the rules
and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission.

   Very truly yours,

   /s/ Bryan Cave LLP

   EXHIBIT 12.1

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES -- SENIOR DEBT OFFERING CIRCULAR
($ IN MILLIONS)

EXCLUDING INTEREST CREDITED
UNDER REINSURANCE CONTRACTS   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTED
   ------------------------------------------   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   1996   1997   1998   1999   2000   2000 (a)   2000 (b)
   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ---------   ---------

Income from continuing operations before income
  taxes and minority interest   $ 91.2   $113.4   $138.1   $ 93.1   $175.3   $170.1   $156.9
Fixed charges:
Interest expensed and capitalized   $  6.2   $  7.8   $  8.8   $ 11.0   $ 17.6   $ 22.8   $ 22.9
One-third of rentals   $  0.9   $  1.0   $  0.9   $  1.4   $  2.0   $  2.0   $  2.0
Distribution requirements of preferred securities
  of majority-owned subsidiary   $   --   $ 13.1
   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------
  Total fixed charges   $  7.1   $  8.8   $  9.7   $ 12.4   $ 19.6   $ 24.8   $ 38.0

Less interest capitalized, net of amortization   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --
Income from continuing operations before income taxes
  and minority interest plus fixed charges   $ 98.3   $122.2   $147.8   $105.5   $194.9   $194.9   $194.9
   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   13.8   13.9   15.2   8.5   9.9   7.9   5.1
   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======
INCLUDING INTEREST CREDITED
UNDER REINSURANCE CONTRACTS

Income from continuing operations before income taxes
  and minority interest   $ 91.2   $113.4   $138.1   $ 93.1   $175.3   $170.1   $156.9

Fixed charges:
Interest expensed and capitalized   $ 60.9   $100.1   $162.0   $164.1   $122.4   $127.6   $127.7
One third of rentals   $  0.9   $  1.0   $  0.9   $  1.4   $  2.0   $  2.0   $  2.0
Distribution requirements of preferred securities of
  majority-owned subsidiary   $   --   $ 13.1
   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------
  Total fixed charges   $ 61.8   $101.1   $162.9   $165.5   $124.4   $129.6   $142.8
Less interest capitalized, net of amortization   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --
Income from continuing operations before income taxes
  and minority interest plus fixed charges   $153.0   $214.5   $301.0   $258.6   $299.7   $299.7   $299.7
   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   2.5   2.1   1.8   1.6   2.4   2.3   2.1
   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======

EXCLUDING INTEREST CREDITED   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
UNDER REINSURANCE CONTRACTS   ------------------------------------------
   ADJUSTED
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA (a)   PRO FORMA (b)
   ----------   -------------   -------------

Income from continuing operations before income
  taxes and minority interest   $ 98.5   $ 94.6   $ 85.5
Fixed charges:
Interest expensed and capitalized   $ 13.7   $ 16.9   $ 16.9
One-third of rentals   $  1.7   $  1.7   $  1.7
Distribution requirements of preferred securities
  of majority-owned subsidiary   $   --   $  9.8
   ------   ------   ------
  Total fixed charges   $ 15.4   $ 18.6   $ 28.4

Less interest capitalized, net of amortization   $   --   $   --   $   --
Income from continuing operations before income taxes
  and minority interest plus fixed charges   $113.9   $113.2   $113.9
   ======   ======   ======
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   7.4   6.1   4.0
   ======   ======   ======

INCLUDING INTEREST CREDITED
UNDER REINSURANCE CONTRACTS

Income from continuing operations before income taxes
  and minority interest   $ 98.5   $ 94.6   $ 85.5

Fixed charges:
Interest expensed and capitalized   $ 93.3   $ 96.5   $ 96.5
One third of rentals   $  1.7   $  1.7   $  1.7
Distribution requirements of preferred securities of
  majority-owned subsidiary   $   --   $  9.8
   ------   ------   ------
  Total fixed charges   $ 95.0   $ 98.2   $108.0
Less interest capitalized, net of amortization   $   --   $   --   $   --
Income from continuing operations before income taxes
  and minority interest plus fixed charges   $193.5   $192.8   $193.5